378.7 million as of December 31, 2018). The increase in Other reserves of US $ 205.9 million as of January 1, 2018 (decrease of US $72,5 million as of
December 31, 2018), was caused by the Cumulative translation adjustment of those subsidiaries with functional currencies other than the US dollar. The
application of IFRS 16 also affected non-controlling interests.

11

The effects of the changes recognized in the application of IFRS 15 and IFRS 16 as of June 30, 2018 are presented in the consolidated income statement:

   For the six months ended june 30, 2018

Reconciliation Revenue   Adjustments for reconciliation

   Results   Adoption   Results   Deferred   Results
   under   Effect   under   Contract   revenues   under
  Nota   IFRS 15   IFRS16   IFRS 15   costs (4)   recognition [(5), (6)]   Reclassifications   IAS 18

   ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$
   Published   Restated
   IFRS 16

   Unaudited

Revenue  26   4,870,093  —  4,870,093  —  25,620  714  4,896,427
Cost of sales   (3,939,523)  91,937  (3,847,586)  —  (20,937)  —  (3,868,523)
Gross margin   930,570  91,937  1,022,507  —  4,683  714  1,027,904

Otther income  28   217,797  —  217,797  —  —  34,247  252,044
Distribution costs   (325,022)  1,916  (323,106)  441  —  (7,117)  (329,782)
Administrative expenses   (379,043)  (7,606)  (386,649)  5,391  —  (27,844)  (409,102)
Other expenses   (209,286)  1,835  (207,451)  —  —  —  (207,451)
Other gains (losses)   27,675  —  27,675  —  —  —  27,675
Income from operation activities   262,691  88,082  350,773  5,832  4,683  —  361,288

Financial income   24,927  —  24,927  —  —  —  24,927
Financial costs  27   (177,469)  (95,057)  (272,526)  —  —  —  (272,526)
Foreing exchange gains (losses)  29   (78,072)  (98,881)  (176,953)  —  —  —  (176,953)
Result of indexation units   3,089  —  3,089  —  —  —  3,089

Income (loss) before taxes   35,166  (105,856)  (70,690)  5,832  4,683  —  (60,175)
Income (loss) tax expense / benefit  18   (39,271)  9,940  (29,331)  (1,663)  (2,665)  —  (33,659)

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD   (4,105)  (95,916)  (100,021)  4,169  2,018  —  (93,834)

Income (loss) atributable to owners of the parent   (19,665)  (95,916)  (115,581)  4,169  2,018  —  (109,394)
Income (loss) atributable to non- controlling interest  14   15,560  —  15,560  —  —  —  15,560

Net income (loss) for the period   (4,105)  (95,916)  (100,021)  4,169  2,018  —  (93,834)

12

   For the three months ended june 30, 2018

Reconciliation Revenue   Adjustments for reconciliation

   Results   Adoption   Results   Deferred   Results
   under   Effect   under   Contract   revenues   under
  Nota   IFRS 15   IFRS16   IFRS 15   costs (4)   recognition [(5), (6)]  Reclassifications  IAS 18

   ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$
   Published   Restated
   IFRS 16
   Unaudited

Revenue  26   2,256,258  —  2,256,258  —  (4,653)  (4,116)  2,247,489
Cost of sales   (1,919,940)  48,332  (1,871,608)  —  (10,205)  —  (1,881,813)
Gross margin   336,318  48,332  384,650  —  (14,858)  (4,116)  365,676

Otther income  28   101,096  —  101,096  —  —  15,473  116,569
Distribution costs   (154,387)  964  (153,423)  (523)  —  (2,419)  (156,365)
Administrative expenses   (180,028)  (4,024)  (184,052)  2,010  —  (8,938)  (190,980)
Other expenses   (96,519)  902  (95,617)  —  —  —  (95,617)
Other gains (losses)   31,131  —  31,131  —  —  —  31,131
Income from operation activities   37,611  46,174  83,785  1,487  (14,858)  —  70,414

Financial income   12,740  —  12,740  —  —  —  12,740
Financial costs  27   (91,252)  (47,919)  (139,171)  —  —  —  (139,171)
Foreing exchange gains (losses)  29   (78,883)  (98,357)  (177,240)  —  —  —  (177,240)
Result of indexation units   655  —  655  —  —  —  655

Income (loss) before taxes   (119,129)  (100,102)  (219,231)  1,487  (14,858)  —  (232,602)
Income (loss) tax expense / benefit  18   7,452  5,906  13,358  (423)  3,342  —  16,277

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD   (111,677)  (94,196)  (205,873)  1,064  (11,516)  —  (216,325)

Income (loss) atributable to owners of the parent   (113,554)  (94,196)  (207,750)  1,064  (11,516)  —  (218,202)
Income (loss) atributable to non- controlling interest  14   1,877  —  1,877  —  —  —  1,877

Net income (loss) for the period   (111,677)  (94,196)  (205,873)  1,064  (11,516)  —  (216,325)

In the income statement, with the implementation of the IFRS16 standard, restated were made in the following lines:

- Cost of sale, distribution costs, administrative expenses: net effect of derecognized of rental cost and recognition of the depreciation of the right of use.

- Financial Costs: interest expense corresponding to the lease liability.

13

(b)   Accounting pronouncements not yet in force for financial years beginning on January 1, 2019 and which has not been effected early adoption

(i) Standars and amendments Date of issue Effective Date
IFRS 17: Insurance contracts May 2017 January 1, 2021

[…]

-10%  +327.61  +384.73
+10%  -268.05  -314.78

30

(iii) Interest -rate risk:

Exposition:

The Company is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates affecting the markets future cash flows of the assets, and current and future financial liabilities.

The Company is exposed in one portion to the variations of London Inter-Bank Offer Rate (“LIBOR”) and other interest rates of less relevance are Brazilian
Interbank Deposit Certificate (“ILC”).

Mitigation:

In order to reduce the risk of an eventual rise in interest rates, the Company has signed interest-rate swap and call option contracts. Currently a 63% (60% at
December 31, 2018) of the debt is fixed to fluctuations in interest rate.

Rate Hedging Results:

As of June 30, 2019, the market value of the derivative positions of interest rates amounted to US $ 1.3 million (negative). At the end of December 2018, this
market value was US $ 2.2 million (negative).

Sensitivity analysis:

The following table shows the sensitivity of changes in financial obligations that are not hedged against interest-rate variations. These changes are considered
reasonably possible, based on current market conditions each date.

Increase (decrease)  Positions as of June 30, 2019  Positions as of June 30, 2018
futures curve  effect on profit or loss before tax  effect on profit or loss before tax

in libor 3 months  (millions of US$)  (millions of US$)

+100 basis points   -28.27   -29.17
-100 basis points  +28.27  +29.17

Much of the current rate derivatives are registered for as hedges of cash flow, therefore, a variation in the exchange rate has an impact on the market value of
derivatives, whose changes impact on the Company’s net equity.

The calculations were made increasing (decreasing) vertically 100 basis points of the three-month Libor futures curve, being both reasonably possible
scenarios according to historical market conditions.

Increase (decrease)  Positions as of June 30, 2019  Positions as of December 31, 2018
futures curve  effect on equity  effect on equity

in libor 3 months  (millions of US$)  (millions of US$)

+100 basis points  +0.29  +0.70
-100 basis points  -0.29  -0.71

31

The assumptions of sensitivity calculation must assume that forward curves of interest rates do not necessarily reflect the real value of the compensation
flows. Moreover, the structure of interest rates is dynamic over time.

During the periods presented, the Company has no registered amounts by ineffectiveness in consolidated statement of income for this kind of hedging.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk occurs when the counterparty to a financial agreement or instrument fails to discharge an obligation due or financial instrument, leading to a loss
in market value of a financial instrument (only financial assets, not liabilities).